ر ا ار ا

NOTICE OF FORECLOSURE SALE

2025 AUG -7 MHH: 20

Deed of Trust:	2010 AUG - 7 A.111 - 20			
Dated:	September 20, 2024			
Grantor:	September 20, 2024 JUAN A GUTIERREZ CORTIJO			
Trustee:	Chris Ferguson, managing attorney of Jack Q'Boyle and Associates,			
1145000.	a professional limited liability company			
Lender:	Capital Fund I, LLC, an Arizona limited liability company			
Loan Servicer:	Capital Fund I, LLC, an Arizona limited liability company			
Recorded:	Instrument #2024-202400194515 , recorded on September 26, 2024, in the official Real Property (Deed) Records of DALLAS			
	COUNTY, Texas			
Secures:	Promissory Note ("Note") in the original principal amount of \$67,500.00, executed by JUAN A GUTIERREZ CORTIJO ("Borrower") and payable to the order of Lender			
Maturity Date:	September 1, 2025			
Legal Description:	Lot 2548, Block O, AMENDED PLAT OF LAKE RIDGE, SECTION 20, an addition to the City of Grand Prairie, Dallas			
• • •	County, Texas, according to the map or plat thereof recorded in County Clerk's File No. 20070343408, Map and or Plat Records, Dallas County, Texas; and more commonly known as 1236 Serenity Court, Cedar Hill, Texas 75104			
FORECLOSURE SA	LE:			
Date:	Tuesday, September 2, 2025			
Date: Time:	Tuesday, September 2, 2025 The sale of the Property will be held between the hours of 1:00 p.m. and 4:00 p.m. local time; the earliest time at which the Foreclosure Sale will begin is 1:00 p.m. and not later than three hours thereafter.			
Time:	The sale of the Property will be held between the hours of 1:00 p.m. and 4:00 p.m. local time; the earliest time at which the Foreclosure Sale will begin is 1:00 p.m. and not later than three hours thereafter.			
	The sale of the Property will be held between the hours of 1:00 p.m. and 4:00 p.m. local time; the earliest time at which the Foreclosure Sale will begin is 1:00 p.m. and not later than three hours thereafter. ON THE NORTH SIDE OF THE GEORGE ALLEN COURTS			
Time:	The sale of the Property will be held between the hours of 1:00 p.m. and 4:00 p.m. local time; the earliest time at which the Foreclosure Sale will begin is 1:00 p.m. and not later than three hours thereafter. ON THE NORTH SIDE OF THE GEORGE ALLEN COURTS BUILDING FACING COMMERCE STREET BELOW THE			
Time:	The sale of the Property will be held between the hours of 1:00 p.m. and 4:00 p.m. local time; the earliest time at which the Foreclosure Sale will begin is 1:00 p.m. and not later than three hours thereafter. ON THE NORTH SIDE OF THE GEORGE ALLEN COURTS BUILDING FACING COMMERCE STREET BELOW THE OVERHANG, OR IF THE PRECEDING AREA IS NO LONGER			
Time:	The sale of the Property will be held between the hours of 1:00 p.m. and 4:00 p.m. local time; the earliest time at which the Foreclosure Sale will begin is 1:00 p.m. and not later than three hours thereafter. ON THE NORTH SIDE OF THE GEORGE ALLEN COURTS BUILDING FACING COMMERCE STREET BELOW THE			
Time:	The sale of the Property will be held between the hours of 1:00 p.m. and 4:00 p.m. local time; the earliest time at which the Foreclosure Sale will begin is 1:00 p.m. and not later than three hours thereafter. ON THE NORTH SIDE OF THE GEORGE ALLEN COURTS BUILDING FACING COMMERCE STREET BELOW THE OVERHANG, OR IF THE PRECEDING AREA IS NO LONGER THE DESIGNATED AREA, AT THE AREA MOST RECENTLY			
Time:	The sale of the Property will be held between the hours of 1:00 p.m. and 4:00 p.m. local time; the earliest time at which the Foreclosure Sale will begin is 1:00 p.m. and not later than three hours thereafter. ON THE NORTH SIDE OF THE GEORGE ALLEN COURTS BUILDING FACING COMMERCE STREET BELOW THE OVERHANG, OR IF THE PRECEDING AREA IS NO LONGER THE DESIGNATED AREA, AT THE AREA MOST RECENTLY DESIGNATED BY THE COUNTY COMMISSIONERS COURT The Foreclosure Sale will be conducted as a public auction and the			
Time: Place:	The sale of the Property will be held between the hours of 1:00 p.m. and 4:00 p.m. local time; the earliest time at which the Foreclosure Sale will begin is 1:00 p.m. and not later than three hours thereafter. ON THE NORTH SIDE OF THE GEORGE ALLEN COURTS BUILDING FACING COMMERCE STREET BELOW THE OVERHANG, OR IF THE PRECEDING AREA IS NO LONGER THE DESIGNATED AREA, AT THE AREA MOST RECENTLY DESIGNATED BY THE COUNTY COMMISSIONERS COURT The Foreclosure Sale will be conducted as a public auction and the Property will be sold to the highest bidder for cash, except that			
Time: Place:	The sale of the Property will be held between the hours of 1:00 p.m. and 4:00 p.m. local time; the earliest time at which the Foreclosure Sale will begin is 1:00 p.m. and not later than three hours thereafter. ON THE NORTH SIDE OF THE GEORGE ALLEN COURTS BUILDING FACING COMMERCE STREET BELOW THE OVERHANG, OR IF THE PRECEDING AREA IS NO LONGER THE DESIGNATED AREA, AT THE AREA MOST RECENTLY DESIGNATED BY THE COUNTY COMMISSIONERS COURT The Foreclosure Sale will be conducted as a public auction and the Property will be sold to the highest bidder for cash, except that Lender's or Loan Servicer's bid may be by credit against the			
Time: Place:	The sale of the Property will be held between the hours of 1:00 p.m. and 4:00 p.m. local time; the earliest time at which the Foreclosure Sale will begin is 1:00 p.m. and not later than three hours thereafter. ON THE NORTH SIDE OF THE GEORGE ALLEN COURTS BUILDING FACING COMMERCE STREET BELOW THE OVERHANG, OR IF THE PRECEDING AREA IS NO LONGER THE DESIGNATED AREA, AT THE AREA MOST RECENTLY DESIGNATED BY THE COUNTY COMMISSIONERS COURT The Foreclosure Sale will be conducted as a public auction and the Property will be sold to the highest bidder for cash, except that			
Time: Place:	The sale of the Property will be held between the hours of 1:00 p.m. and 4:00 p.m. local time; the earliest time at which the Foreclosure Sale will begin is 1:00 p.m. and not later than three hours thereafter. ON THE NORTH SIDE OF THE GEORGE ALLEN COURTS BUILDING FACING COMMERCE STREET BELOW THE OVERHANG, OR IF THE PRECEDING AREA IS NO LONGER THE DESIGNATED AREA, AT THE AREA MOST RECENTLY DESIGNATED BY THE COUNTY COMMISSIONERS COURT The Foreclosure Sale will be conducted as a public auction and the Property will be sold to the highest bidder for cash, except that Lender's or Loan Servicer's bid may be by credit against the indebtedness secured by the lien of the Deed of Trust. Bennett M. Wyse, Ted Gambordella, Shelley Ortolani, Mary			
Time: Place: Terms of Sale:	The sale of the Property will be held between the hours of 1:00 p.m. and 4:00 p.m. local time; the earliest time at which the Foreclosure Sale will begin is 1:00 p.m. and not later than three hours thereafter. ON THE NORTH SIDE OF THE GEORGE ALLEN COURTS BUILDING FACING COMMERCE STREET BELOW THE OVERHANG, OR IF THE PRECEDING AREA IS NO LONGER THE DESIGNATED AREA, AT THE AREA MOST RECENTLY DESIGNATED BY THE COUNTY COMMISSIONERS COURT The Foreclosure Sale will be conducted as a public auction and the Property will be sold to the highest bidder for cash, except that Lender's or Loan Servicer's bid may be by credit against the indebtedness secured by the lien of the Deed of Trust.			
Time: Place: Terms of Sale:	The sale of the Property will be held between the hours of 1:00 p.m. and 4:00 p.m. local time; the earliest time at which the Foreclosure Sale will begin is 1:00 p.m. and not later than three hours thereafter. ON THE NORTH SIDE OF THE GEORGE ALLEN COURTS BUILDING FACING COMMERCE STREET BELOW THE OVERHANG, OR IF THE PRECEDING AREA IS NO LONGER THE DESIGNATED AREA, AT THE AREA MOST RECENTLY DESIGNATED BY THE COUNTY COMMISSIONERS COURT The Foreclosure Sale will be conducted as a public auction and the Property will be sold to the highest bidder for cash, except that Lender's or Loan Servicer's bid may be by credit against the indebtedness secured by the lien of the Deed of Trust. Bennett M. Wyse, Ted Gambordella, Shelley Ortolani, Mary Mancuso, Michele Hreha, Francesca Ortolani, Guy Wiggs, David			
Time: Place: Terms of Sale:	The sale of the Property will be held between the hours of 1:00 p.m. and 4:00 p.m. local time; the earliest time at which the Foreclosure Sale will begin is 1:00 p.m. and not later than three hours thereafter. ON THE NORTH SIDE OF THE GEORGE ALLEN COURTS BUILDING FACING COMMERCE STREET BELOW THE OVERHANG, OR IF THE PRECEDING AREA IS NO LONGER THE DESIGNATED AREA, AT THE AREA MOST RECENTLY DESIGNATED BY THE COUNTY COMMISSIONERS COURT The Foreclosure Sale will be conducted as a public auction and the Property will be sold to the highest bidder for cash, except that Lender's or Loan Servicer's bid may be by credit against the indebtedness secured by the lien of the Deed of Trust. Bennett M. Wyse, Ted Gambordella, Shelley Ortolani, Mary Mancuso, Michele Hreha, Francesca Ortolani, Guy Wiggs, David Stockman, Brenda Wiggs, Donna Stockman, Janet Pinder, Brandy			

4

NOTICE OF FORECLOSURE SALE



PAGE 1 OF 3

Bacon, Michelle Schwartz, Jamie Dworsky, Angela Cooper, Carol Dunmon, Payton Hreha, AND/OR Jeff Benton

Default has occurred in the payment of the Note and in the performance of the obligations of the Deed of Trust. Because of that default, Lender, the owner and holder of the Note, or its Loan Servicer, has requested Substitute Trustee to sell the Property.

The Deed of Trust may encumber both real and personal property. Formal notice is hereby given of Lender's, or Loan Servicer's election to proceed against and sell both the real property and any personal property described in the Deed of Trust in accordance with Lender's rights and remedies under the Deed of Trust and section 9.604(a) of the Texas Business and Commerce Code.

Therefore, notice is given that on and at the Date, Time, and Place for the Foreclosure Sale described above, Substitute Trustee will sell the Property in accordance with the Terms of Sale described above, the Deed of Trust, and applicable Texas law.

If Lender or Loan Servicer passes the Foreclosure Sale, then notice of the date of any rescheduled foreclosure sale will be reposted and refiled in accordance with the posting and filing requirements of the Deed of Trust and the Texas Property Code.

The Foreclosure Sale will be made expressly subject to any title matters set forth in the Deed of Trust, but prospective bidders are reminded that by law the Foreclosure Sale will necessarily be made subject to all prior matters of record affecting the Property, if any, to the extent that they remain in force and effect and have not been subordinated to the Deed of Trust. For the avoidance of doubt, the Foreclosure Sale will not cover any part of the Property that has been released of public record from the lien and/or security interest of the Deed of Trust by Lender, or Loan Servicer. Prospective bidders are strongly urged to examine the applicable property records to determine the nature and extent of such matters, if any.

Pursuant to section 51.009 of the Texas Property Code, the Property will be sold "AS IS," without any expressed or implied warranties, except as to the warranties (if any) provided for under the Deed of Trust. Prospective bidders are advised to conduct an independent investigation of the nature and physical condition of the Property.

Pursuant to section 51.0075(a) of the Texas Property Code, Substitute Trustee reserves the right to set further reasonable conditions for conducting the Foreclosure Sale. Any such further conditions shall be announced before bidding is opened for the first sale of the day held by Substitute Trustee.

THIS INSTRUMENT APPOINTS THE SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE(S) IDENTIFIED HEREIN TO SELL THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THE SECURITY INSTRUMENT IDENTIFIED IN THIS NOTICE OF SALE. THE PERSON SIGNING THIS NOTICE IS THE ATTORNEY, SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE, OR OTHER AUTHORIZED AGENT OF THE MORTGAGEE OR LOAN SERVICER.

÷

SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE:

By: ____

Ted Gambordella, Substitute Trustee 5910 N Central Expy, Suite 920 Dallas, Texas 75206 Tel. (214) 473-5551 Fax. (214) 540-9333 Tgambordella@prattaycock.com

Grantor(s)	Luis Fernando Flores Vargas and Rosa Isela Nava Santiago	Deed of Trust Date	May 14, 2021
Original Mortgagee	Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. ("MERS"), as beneficiary, as nominee for Prosperity Bank, its successors and assigns	Original Principal	\$112,500.00
Recording Information	Instrument #: 202100147105 in Dallas County, Texas	Original Trustee	David Zalman
Property Address	1904 Varsity Drive, Grand Prairie, TX 75051	Property County	Dallas

PERD OF TRUCK INFORMATION

MORTGAGE SERVICER INFORMATION

Current	Prosperity Bank	Mortgage Servicer	Prosperity Bank
Mortgagee			
Current	Prosperity Bank	Mortgage Servicer	2101 Custer Road, Plano,
Beneficiary		Address	TX 75075

SALE INFORMATION:

Date of Sale	09/02/2025
Time of Sale	10:00 AM or no later than 3 hours thereafter
Place of Sale	The outside area on the north side of the George Allen Courts Building facing Commerce Street below the overhang in Dallas County, Texas, or if the preceding area is no longer the designated area, at the area most recently designated by the Dallas County Commissioner's Court.
Substitute Trustees	Shelley Ortolani, Michele Hreha, Mary Mancuso, Francesca Ortolani, Carol Dunmon, Payton Hreha, Taherzadeh, PLLC, Auction.com, Selim Taherzadeh, or Michael Linke, any to act
Substitute Trustees' Address	15851 N. Dallas Parkway, Suite 410, Addison, TX 75001

PROPERTY INFORMATION:

Legal Description as per the Deed of Trust: LOT 29R-2, BLOCK B, OF LAKELAND HEIGHTS ADDITION, AN ADDITION TO THE CITY OF GRAND PRAIRIE, DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS, ACCORDING TO THE MAP OR PLAT THEREOF RECORDED IN VOLUME 70076, PAGE 652, MAP RECORDS OF DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS.

The Mortgage Servicer, if not the Current Mortgagee, is representing the Current Mortgagee pursuant to a Mortgage Servicing Agreement.

Default has occurred under the Deed of Trust and all sums secured by the Deed of Trust were declared immediately due and payable. The Beneficiary has, or caused another to, removed the Original Trustee and appointed Substitute Trustees. On behalf of the Mortgagee, Mortgage Servicer, and Substitute Trustees, the undersigned is providing this Notice of Trustee's Sale.

The sale will be conducted as a public auction to the highest bidder for cash, subject to the provisions of the Deed of Trust permitting the Beneficiary thereunder to have the bid credited to the Note up to the amount of the unpaid debt secured by the Deed of Trust at the time of sale.

The sale will be made expressly subject to any title matters set forth in the Deed of Trust, but prospective bidders are reminded that by law the sale will necessarily be made subject to all other matters of record affecting the property, if any, to the extent that they remain in force and effect and have not been subordinated to the Deed of Trust. The sale shall not cover any part of the property that has been released from the lien of the Deed of Trust. Prospective bidders

are strongly urged to examine the applicable property records to determine the nature and extent of such matters, if any.

Pursuant to the Deed of Trust, the Beneficiary has the right to direct the Trustee to sell the property in one or more parcels and/or to sell all or only part of the property.

Pursuant to the Texas Property Code, the property will be sold in "as is, where is" condition, without any express or implied warranties, except as to the warranties of title (if any) provided for under the Deed of Trust. Purchasers will buy the property "at the purchaser's own risk" and "at his/her peril", and no representation is made concerning the quality of title to be acquired. Purchasers will receive whatever interest Grantor and Grantor's assigns have in the property.

Pursuant to the Texas Property Code, the Trustee reserves the right to set further reasonable conditions for conducting the Sale. Any such further conditions shall be announced before bidding is opened for the first Sale of the day held by the Trustee or any Substitute Trustee.

The Deed of Trust permits the Beneficiary to postpone, withdraw, or reschedule the sale for another day. In that case, the Trustee, or any subsequently appointed Trustee, need not appear at the date, time, and place of a scheduled sale to announce the postponement, withdrawal, or rescheduling. Notice of the date of any rescheduled foreclosure sale will be reposted and refiled in accordance with the posting and filing requirements of the Texas Property Code. The reposting or refiling may be after the date originally scheduled for this sale.

Interested parties are encouraged to consult counsel of their choice prior to participating in the sale of the property.

Assert and protect your rights as a member of the armed forces of the United States. If you or your spouse is serving on active military duty, including active military duty as a member of the Texas National Guard or the National Guard of another state or as a member of a reserve component of the armed forces of the United States, please send written notice of the active duty military service to the sender of this notice immediately.

THIS INSTRUMENT APPOINTS THE SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE(S) IDENTIFIED TO SELL THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THE SECURITY INSTRUMENT IDENTIFIED IN THIS NOTICE OF SALE THE PERSON SIGNING THIS NOTICE IS THE ATTORNEY OR AUTHORIZED AGENT OF THE MORTGAGEE OR MORTGAGE SERVICER.

Dated August 5, 2025.

/s/ Selim H. Taherzadeh

Selim H. Taherzadeh 15851 N. Dallas Parkway, Suite 410 Addison, TX 75001 (469) 729-6800

Return to: TAHERZADEH, PLLC 15851 N. Dallas Parkway, Suite 410, Addison, TX 75001

TAHERZADEH, PLLC Notice of Trustee's Sale- 100-01026

÷

Ť

)	NOTICE OF ASSESSMENT LIEN SALE ZU25 AUG - 6 PH 12: 3	34
STATE OF TEXAS	S JOHN F. WARREN COUNTY CLERK	
COUNTY OF DALL	9	TY

WHEREAS, the property herein described is subject to the Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions for Lakewood, recorded on October 27, 2004, as Instrument No. 200403108514, of the Official Public Records of Dallas County, Texas (including any amendments thereof or supplements thereto is hereinafter referred to, collectively, as the "*Declaration*"). The Declaration provides for the payment of assessments secured by a lien on the Lot of the non-paying owner.

WHEREAS, Grand Prairie Lakewood Homeowners' Association, Inc. on January 15, 2025 and March 5, 2025, sent notice of default in payment of assessments to NANI PHAM, being the reputed owner or current owner of said real property; and

WHEREAS, the said NANI PHAM, has continued to default in the payment of their indebtedness to Grand Prairie Lakewood Homeowners' Association, Inc. and the same is now wholly due, and Grand Prairie Lakewood Homeowners' Association, Inc., acting by and through its duly authorized agent, intends to sell the herein described property to satisfy the present indebtedness of said owner to Grand Prairie Lakewood Homeowners' Association, Inc.

NOW, THEREFORE, notice is hereby given that on Tuesday, the 2nd day of September, 2025, between 10:00 a m. and 4:00 p.m., Grand Prairie Lakewood Homeowners' Association, Inc. will sell the herein described real estate (including any improvements thereon) at public auction at the area outside on the north side of the George Allen Courts Building facing Commerce Street below the overhang, 600 Commerce Street, Dallas, Dallas County, Texas, or as designated by the Dallas County Commissioners for such sales, to the highest bidder for cash, subject to all unpaid ad valorem taxes, superior liens and encumbrances of record, and a statutory right of redemption. The earliest time at which said sale will begin will be 1:00 p.m., and the sale will take place not later than three (3) hours thereafter.

Said real estate is particularly described on Exhibit A attached hereto which is incorporated herein by reference for all purposes.

NOTICE OF ASSESSMENT LIEN SALE

Assert and protect your rights as a member of the armed forces of the United States. If you are or your spouse is serving on active military duty, including active military duty as a member of the Texas National Guard or the National Guard of another state or as a member of a reserve component of the armed forces of the United States, please send written notice of the active-duty military service to the sender of this notice immediately.

SIGNED: August 6, 2025.

GRAND PRAIRIE LAKEWOOD HOMEOWNERS' ASSOCIATION, INC.

Bv:

Judd A. Austin, III Its: Duly Authorized Agent

STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF DALLAS

BEFORE ME, the undersigned Notary Public on this day personally appeared Judd A. Austin, III, Duly Authorized Agent for Grand Prairie Lakewood Homeowners' Association, Inc., known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes therein expressed and in the capacity therein stated.

Given under my hand and affirmed seal of office, on August 6, 2025.

Brenda Renee Schlueter y Commission Expires 4/14/2027 Notary ID131784648

§ § §

otary Public, State of Texas

AFTER RECORDING, PLEASE RETURN TO:

Judd A. Austin, Jr., Judd A. Austin, III, Vinay B. Patel, Kristen Pierce, Parrish S. Nicholls, and Claudia Zissman-Monzon Henry Oddo Austin & Fletcher, P.C. 1717 Main Street, Suite 4600 Dallas, Texas 75201

NOTICE OF ASSESSMENT LIEN SALE

EXHIBIT "A"

Being Lot 127, Block I, LAKEWOOD, PHASE THREE, an addition to the City of Grand Prairie, Dallas County, Texas, according to the plat recorded in Volume 2004232, Page 30, Plat Records, Dallas County, Texas, (the "Property").

· . : . .

NOTICE OF ASSESSMENT LIEN SALE